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vs.
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)

JAMES C. MORGAN, JR.
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION
There is cause to discipline James C. Morgan, Jr., because he committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.
Procedure

On November 26, 2008, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Morgan as a licensed peace officer.  We served Morgan with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on December 8, 2008.  Morgan did not respond to the complaint.  We held a hearing on April 27, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Neither Morgan nor anyone representing him appeared.  The reporter filed the hearing transcript on April 27, 2009.  
Findings of Fact

1.
Morgan holds a peace officer license from the Director.  The license was current and active at the time of the conduct set forth below and is current and active at this time.
2.
At 10:30 p.m. on July 4, 2008, State Highway Patrolman Nogi H. McDaniel saw Morgan driving an all-terrain vehicle along a state highway with no headlight or taillight.  McDaniel stopped Morgan and directed him to get into the patrol car.  Morgan staggered twice walking to the patrol car.  He had a strong odor of alcohol about him.  
3.
McDaniel administered field sobriety tests, on which Morgan performed poorly.  During the horizontal gaze nystagmus test, Morgan's eyes were bloodshot and watery.  He had no smooth pursuit and refused to complete the test.  Morgan was able to recite the alphabet, but with slurred speech.  When asked to count from 99 to 77, Morgan repeated “85 between “84” and “83” and counted all the way to 67.  In the walk and turn test, Morgan failed to maintain a heel-to-toe stance, never touched heel to toe, and after five steps refused to finish the test.  

4.
Morgan submitted to a breath test.  His blood alcohol content was .189 %.

5.
McDaniel issued Morgan citations for illegally operating an all terrain vehicle on the highway and operating a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated condition.

6.
On July 18, 2008, the Prosecuting Attorney for Pemiscot County filed the DWI citation as an Information against Morgan in the Associate Division of the Circuit Court of Pemiscot County.  
7.
On August 18, 2008, Morgan pled guilty to the DWI charge as a Class B misdemeanor.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Morgan on probation for two years.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.
  The Director has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.

I.  Criminal Offense

The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

The Director argues that Morgan committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010,
 which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition. 

2.  Driving while intoxicated is for the first offense, a class B misdemeanor. . . .
A.  DWI as a Criminal Offense

An offense is “any felony, misdemeanor, or infraction.”
  A Class B misdemeanor is a crime.
  Therefore, if Morgan drove while intoxicated, he committed a criminal offense for which the Director may discipline him.   

B.  Direct Evidence

1,  Blood Tests


Section 577.001.3 provides:

As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.037 provides:


1.  Upon the trial of any person for violation of any of the provisions of . . . section 577.010 . . . the amount of alcohol in the person’s blood at the time of the act alleged as shown by any chemical analysis of the person’s blood, breath, saliva or urine is admissible in evidence . . . .  If there was eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in the person’s blood, this shall be prima facie evidence that the person was intoxicated at the time the specimen was taken.

*   *   * 


3.  The foregoing provisions of this section shall not be construed as limiting the introduction of any other competent evidence bearing upon the question whether the person was intoxicated.  

Morgan’s blood alcohol content was more than twice the amount required to make a prima facie case.  
2.  Admission


A guilty plea with a suspended imposition of sentence constitutes an “admission” or “declaration against interest” for purposes of a civil proceeding, which the defendant may explain.
  Morgan admitted to the DWI offense in court and failed to appear at our hearing to present any contrary or mitigating evidence as to his conduct.  
B.  Circumstantial Evidence
In addition, circumstantial evidence may prove intoxication.
  The Missouri Court of Appeals has stated:

Intoxication may be proven by any witness who had a reasonable opportunity to observe the defendant’s physical condition, and intoxication is usually evidenced by unsteadiness on the feet, slurred speech, lack of body coordination and impaired motor reflexes.[
]

Bloodshot, watery eyes, and an odor of intoxicants are other circumstances that show intoxication.
  Morgan’s failure of and refusal to complete the field sobriety tests also indicates intoxication.
  In this case, Morgan’s bloodshot, watery eyes, slurred speech, staggering gait, and failure of the field sobriety tests show that he was under the influence of alcohol.    

The direct and circumstantial evidence, uncontradicted by any other evidence, leads to the conclusion that Morgan committed the crime of driving while intoxicated under § 577.010.
  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).
C.  Proof by Regulation

The Director contends in his complaint that the phrase “committed any criminal act” in 
§ 590.080.1 includes “a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.”  The Director cites Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) in support.  We have found that Morgan committed the criminal offense without having to use the cited regulation.  Further, as we have stated in other decisions, the Director did not have the authority to promulgate the regulation.
II.  Violation of Chapter 590 or Rule

The Director also seeks discipline under § 590.080.1(6), which authorizes discipline for a licensee who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  However, the Director did not specify in his complaint what provision in Chapter 590 or what rule Morgan violated.  Thus, the Director fails to comply with the notice provisions of our regulations
 and with the notice that due process requires.
  We cannot find cause to discipline without proper notice in the complaint.
Summary

There is cause to discipline Morgan under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on May 11, 2009


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 


Commissioner
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